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omps Air Ground
Twantyrine Palms,
5. Maring Cormps, to commit

. Spac!fmat@ In. thﬁt Ma;or Fletm P. Scarselll U.S. Marine Corps, while on acti
Gc-m'batECenter. Twenfynine Palms; Calrfc-mra, did on board Marine CorpsiAi
Canfumla;'on or about:12 May 2009,.conspire with Master Gunnary Se
an mfe%uﬂer the Unifoirn Code of Military Justice, to wit: sndsavor t Inspector General's
' erastlgePtmn into mtscﬂnduc’f at'the Provost Marshal's Office in Twentynite Paims, CHliformia, by wrongfully influencing and
mtmada%rﬁﬂaﬂnes interviewed by the Command Inspector General, and in order to effect the object of the conspiracy the said
‘|MajorSéarse andME?tﬁt:Gunnery Sergeant Humbsrtson did wrongfully communicate with and mt:m:date said Marines following

thalr mt"'ﬁ-’i wnh the Gommand Inspector General, /& M?Z, }8(. fﬂ b7 M(/
St M‘f&%(éw

ila on active dity at or near Marine Coips Air Gmund .
of a lawful order tssued 14 July 2009 by Colone! Tim A. Green,
fhis- SUDEHOLC_?MMISS|OQEd officer, then known by the to be his superior commissioned officer, to cease and desist from
- debneﬁﬁﬁ’?mmt M‘Iamal Office: Marines after they retirfed from interviews with the Command Inspactor General, or words o
that effect; did,‘at.or near Marme Carps Alr Ground Combat Center, Twentynine Palms, California, on or about 18 18 July 2008,

wl[[full?dlsobeﬁh? same]’ Ce 1€ gt 1S The ot ma:
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Spectﬂcatmn ln matﬂlajor F:uetro P. Scarselli, U.S. Marine

:_i'%.-“.- e se suppLemenma pace R0 Coveta ” ME"W
X N e ST lIt. PREFERRAL : .
11a. NAME'Cf; ACCUSER’ ;Last First, Ml) - b. GRADE c. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
Handersun. ALK Major HqgBn, MAGTFI' C, 26 Palims, CA 92278
T sm/)e EAGCUSER 7 7 : e. DAIE
7 ‘Z — f_-?IJbu’ O‘}
_ AFFIﬁAVIT:EBeﬁ:-re ‘me ;[he unﬂarslg_ed authorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this character, personally appeared
the ' aboyeiinaimed - agcuser. this day of _Alougrtoud ., 2027}, and signed the foregoing charges and

specificat tians. unaer oaih. t@a’t he is a ps parson subject to the Uniform G:::-de of f!whhtarg.ur Justice and that he efther has personal
- kn-::awl-edga of or. has unveatlgatad the matters set forth therem and that the same are trus to the best of th knowledge and belief.

D GlLINSKY ' ' HqBn, MAGTFTC, 29 Paims. CA 92278

o ﬁfpedmgf Gmcer o . Crganization of Cifficer
. Qe_i_htain to _ - Judge Advocate
Otficia Gapacﬂy o Adrrnistar Oath

{Sog H A m?(bj RSt hé aomm:ss.ronad ofﬂ‘cer}
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1. On_. - -1 ,the accused was informed of the charges agalnst him/her and of the
rrame(s] of* ihe aocuser(s} knmm tome (See R.CM. E-{}B {ajh {Sea R.C.M. 308 if notification ¢annat be made.}

: 8. G. KELLEY Han MCAGCC
" Name of!mecﬂqfe Commander Organization of immadiale Commandar
A optain

o - - U ST T L W, REGEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY
8 - T : .
The swom charges were received at hours, 20 at MCCES. MAGTFTC
R e ' Desfgnatlon of Gormand of
Gﬁ'ic:er Exercising W_GOUFI-A-‘I&!H&J Jurfsaiciion {See A.C.M. 403} ]
e For The Comnranding Officer
S. G. KELLEY . . Legal _ Officer
“Tyoed Netoo of Ocer e Capacly of Glloer Srng
.‘. Mﬁipr
*Grade
L ERI . R R T AR . V. REFERRAL; SERVICE OF CHARGES
Ada, DESIGNA'I‘!ON QF WD OF CGN‘I.FENING AUTHCRITY b FLAGE

¢. DATED

HaBn, MAGTFI’L': Twentyning Palms, CA

: Fteferred for 1113] tﬂ the coug-marial convened by
dated _' subjact to tha iollmmng instructions: Nong.
R By I o
Command or Ordsr
. Commanding Officer
Tvped Namea anﬂfcer . Offfclal Capacity afOfﬁc&r Slaning
© Grade
= Slgnaiure
.15; . . .
On 20 . | {causad {o be)} served a copy hereof on (each of) the above named accused.
- D. GILINSKY | Captain
T}Mﬁm&oﬂ' Triaf Counsel Grads or Rank of Trigl c«:amse.l'
" Signature
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SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE

::‘LHARGE#u- w:imﬂdﬂ é}'F THE UCMJ, ARTIGLE 92'

Specrf'catmn 1; inthat MEI]I:IF Pistro P. Scarselli, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duty, at or
Combat Center, Twentynine Paims, California, who knew of his duties on board Marine Corps Alr Groun
‘I_‘wemynlne Palms, Califgmia, from about 12 May 2007 to about 12 May 2009, was derelict in the pﬁq)

in that he wilkfully faiied o investigate allegations of adultery invoiving Master Gunnery Sergsant Jotn P/
Manne Cﬂrps. Sargaant Danlel J. Ellestad, U.8. Marina Corps, and Lisutenant James Daly, as it was his

ﬁur Grou nd

Spemf‘ catu:m 2t In that Major Pietro P. Scarselli, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duly, at orny :

Combat Genter “Fwentynine Palms, California, who knew of his duties on board Marine 5 ter,
Twentynlne Palms, California, from about 12 May 2007 to about 12 iay 2009, was dereli e dufies
in that hee negligently failed to uphold height and weight standards, failad to oversee rifle gualification of Mar rovost

Marshall's Office, faited to ensure the physical readingss of his Marines In accordance with Marine Corps siphdar
ph:.rsma1 trammg and faﬂed tc- malntaln distinction betwesn Marines of differing grades, as it was his duly'to

_Spemﬁcatmn 3:_tn that Majnr Pletrc P. Scarselli, LS. Marine Corps, while on active duty, at or near Manne Co wgﬁmund
‘Combat Genrt&r. Twentynine: Palms, California, who knew of his dufles on board Maring Corps Air Gr ﬁﬁl{f’ t Center,
Twentmlne Palms, Califomia, from about 12 May 2007 to about 12 May 2008, was derslict in the peﬁj ce of those duties
in that he wﬂlfuﬁy fa‘]ed t miaintain professionalism and good order and discipline at the Provost Margfiall's Office by allowing
“Family, Nrghl." or. "Eseezpnng Night" at the Provost Marshall's Office on divers Tuesdays where alcohol was cunsumed and no
'dlstlnctm between Marinas’ -:-f l:m‘ferln grades was made, as it was hus duty to do.

-.Spacif catmn 4 In that Major Pletm P. Scareelli, U.S. Marine rps, while on active duty, at or near Marine Corps Air Ground

Combat-Center, Twenfynine Palms, Gallforniarwho k of his duties on board Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center,

Twentytine Palms, California, on or about 7 Jul 9, was derelict in the performance of those duties in-that he willfully failed
' T. Lemons, an individuat against whorn Major Scarselli knew there

.Spe::rf' ication 5:. In that Ma]ﬂr Pratm P. Scarselli, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active dut},r at or nea round
Combat Ceniter, Twentynine Paims California, did on board Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Ce iﬁg; Pal
Cahfomia on or.about 9, Qotober 2008, violate 2 lawful general ordsr, to wit: Marine Corps Order 1700.22 d2 ch
2006, by wrongfuily providing alcohd! io Lance Corporal Joseph Hopking, U.5. Marine Corps, a persen he to i tnder
thie age‘*’ﬁfﬁ#enty-one '

Spemﬁmtmn 62 In that Major Pietra P. Scarselli, U.5. Marine Corps, while on active dut:.r at or near Marine Corps &ir Ground
‘Combal Center, Twentynlne Palms, Californig, did on board Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center, Twantyij alms,
California; on or about'1 March 2009, violate a lawful general order, to wit: Marine Corps Qrder 1700.2 Juns 1987

| by. condening the hazing of Lance Corporal Andrew S, Beebe, U.S, Marine Corps, when Lance Corpora e was forced to
give a brief to the various watch sections about adultery, the Provest Marshall's phifosophy on adultery, and the punitive
mnsequanoas of beTng convicted of adultery in an effort to humiliate and oppress the same.

1997, by hazing Lance Corporal Russell D, Dixon, U.$. Marine Corps

; furcmg Lance Corporal Dmon :m work deaning and
performtng memal ]abc:r on his nﬂn-wurklng days 2% improper punish

gnt for Lance Corporal Joseph Hopkins, US. Marine

U.s: M_a__r__ini_af_cﬁfpis;_ ﬂ};ﬁding several barracks/
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- o SUPPLIMENTAL PAGE
CHARGEIV: VIOLATION OF THE UCM, ARTICLE 93

Spacification 1: In that Major Pietro P, Scarselli, 1.8, Marine Corps, while on active duty at or near Marige C
Combat Center, Twentynine Palms, Califomia, on board Maring Corps Air Ground Combat Center, Twe
‘Califomnia, from about™ Mai‘ch 2009 until about 11 May 2009, did maltreat tance Cormporal Andr. , U.S. Maring
Coms, & person subjéct 1O his orders, by forcing Lance Gomoral Beebe to work cleaning and pa menial labor such as
repamtlng anl:l pulllng weeds, as improper punishment for alleged adultery without due process ofiaw or adjudication.

s Air Ground
Falms,

Speclfmaimn 2 In that Magar Fietro P. &HM g Corps, whﬂe on active duty at or near Manna Co pe Alr Ground

Gahfomla, on ahaut 11 Dcmber EEGB did maltreat Lance Corpd X I'Russell . Dixon, U.S. Marin person $uh}&¢t 1)
his orclers, by furcmg Liance Corporal Dixon to work leanihgEng y.i ormiryg mehial fabor on his ng ing days
Irnproper punishment for Langa Corporal Josep (3 Y idnine Comps, flooding several barracks rooms.

_Specuﬂcaxmn 3 Inthat Major Pietro P. Searselh, U.S. Mianne Coms, while on active duty at of near Marine r Ground
Comba’t Center, Twentynlne Palms. Galrfomia on bibard Marine Corps Alr Ground Combat Center, T

CHAHGE Vi ‘-..I"IOLATIDN OF THE UCKJ, ARTICLE 107

Spacrfmation 1 In that Ma;or Pieteo P, Scarselli, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duty at or near {2

Combst Génter, Twentynine:Palms, California, did on board Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Centet
California; on or about 8 July 2009, with intent to deceive, make to the Command Inspector General, MA Da
official statement, to wit:when asked about a Personal Fitness Test in December of 2008, Major Scarsslli 1§

was my.score,- 220 poInts S8t Baker manitored,” which statemeant was totally false, and was then known by the kaid Major
Scarsell: 1o be so- false

Combat: Genter Twanty'mna Palms, Galrfomla did on board Manke Gr::-rps _r- Bund Combat Center, Twentynme Palms,
Califoria, on or about-30 July 2009, with intent to daceive, make ththe Gerfimand Inspector General, Mr, David N, Gill, and
.official statement; to wit: when asked about a text message sent to SRt Jamas Baker, U.8. Marine Cormps, requesting a loan,
Magor Scarselll rapllad "'That was for a brip to Big Bear for Provost al Office. | was pa},ﬂng a pr::-rtton, he was paynng a

offu:ral statement, to wit: when asketl about borrowing rom various people, Major Scarsslli rep_ﬂad ¥ have m:nt
borrowed any mon&y from anyone,” which stater / ' alse, and was then known by the said Major Scarselli to be
50 false. - : o

E%, while on active duty at or ngar Maring Corps Air Grotnd
rine Cnrps Air Ground Combat Center, Twentyning Palms,
sake to the Command inspector General, Mr, David N. Gill,
fips vl Ats Program Gray Belt training in March of 2009, Major
," which statemant was tntaJI;-..r false, and was then known by the s’aid

ar

Spemﬂcatmn 4: In that ME]DT Piatro P. Scarzalli, U.S. Ma[i
Combat Ceriter, Twentynine Palms, California, did on -.- ks
| California, on or about 12 August 2009, with intent to degeh
and cfficial statement, to,wit-when asked about Mariys
‘Scarselli replied; 1 did the training with Colanel Q
: Ma]or Scarse!il to be s«n fa1se

Specaﬁcatmn B Inthat Malﬂr Pietro P. Scarselli, U.S. Maring Gorps, while on active duty at or ne
_Combat Canter, Twentynine Palms, California, did, on board Marine Corps Air Ground Combat
Califomia; on or about 14 July 2009, with intent to deceive, make to Golonel Tim A. Green,,U. anine Comps, and official
statement; fo wit: when told that he was not to dsbrief Provost Martial Office Marines after spoke with the Gommand
Inspector General, 'Major-Scarselli replied, that he “Was not debriefing Marines,” which statement: '.-{as tc:tallyr false, and was
: then knuwn hy the sakf. Majur Scarsellitobe so fa[se _ \?

x
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N _ " SUPPLIMENTAL PAGE
CHARGE VI VIOLATION GF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 134

Specification 13 In that Major. Pietro P. Scarselli, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duty at or near Marina Corps Alr Ground
‘Combat.Center, Tweniynine Palms, Califomia, did; on toard Maring Coms Air Ground Combat Canter, Twentynine Palms,
California, on or about10-July 2009, knowingly fratemize with Staft Sergeant James E. Baker, U.S. Marine Corps, an enlisted
parson,-on tems of military eqiality, to wit: repeatedly text messaging and calling Staff Sergeant Baker requesting to borow
money,’in violatioh of thé:¢ustorn of the Naval Ssrvice of the United States that officers shall not fratemize with enlisted
persons on terms of miitary equality. ' '

‘Specification 2: In that Major Pietro P. Scarselli, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duty aWe Cotps Air Ground

Combat Center; Twentynine Palms, California, did, at or near Twarntynine Palms,\Calif Ybetween on or about 1 October
2008 and 17 August 2009, knowingly fratemize with Master Gunnery Sergeant Jo =~Humbertson, U.S. Marine Corps, an
enlisted person, on tems of military equality, to wit: living together at 72694 Manaha Avenue in Twentynineg Palms, Califomia,
In violafion of the.custom of the Naval Service of the United States that officers shall not fraternize with enlisted persons on

tarms of military equatity.

-Specification 3: inthat Major Pietro P. Scarselli, U.S. Marina Corps, while on act ir Ground
Gombat Centsr, Twentynine Palms, California, did, on board Marine Corps
Califomia, on ot about 20 May 2009, wrongfully endeavor to impede an inves
and Master Gunneiy Sergeant John P, Humbertson, U.S. Marine Corps, by wrongfully cont
Baker, U.S. Maring Corps, and telling him to inform Mr. D.N. Gill that Staff Sergeant Baker
for Major Scarselli at the end of 2003,

rgeant James E.
Personal Fitnass Test

'} Specification 4; :In that Major Pietro P, Scarselli, LS. Marine Corps, while on active duty . anm/c%gmmund
Combat Center, Twentynine Palms, Califomia, did, on board Marine Corps Air Ground Cetnbat Centdd, [F¥entynine Paims,
Californja, on or about 15 June 2009, wrongfully endeavor to impeda an investig the
and Master Gunnery. Sergeant John P. Humberison, U.8. Marine Corps, by having'the Staff N
the Provost Marshall's Office-swear a “loyalty cath” to the Provost Marshall and agree to kee

ommigssionad Officers of
im off the akyline.

jine 'l"@ Air Ground
JiEniming Palms,

¥ie,Cotps, to submit, with
i . which record was
t Baker, and was then kKhown

-Specifigation 5: In that Major Pletre P. Scarsell, U.5. Marine Corps, whila on active duty at or

Combat Center, Tweniyniné Paims, Califomia, did, on board Marine Corps Air Ground Co
California,'on or about 19 March 2009, wrongfully sclicit Staff Sergeant Jarmes E. Baker,
intent to deceive, a signed official record, to wit: a Marine Corps Mariial Arts Program tret |
false in that Major Scarselli had never ¢completed a training regimen monitored by Staff Serge
by Major Scarselli to be so false.

Specification & In that Major Pietre
Combat Center, Twentynine Palms, Cah
California, on or about 20 May 2008, w
Command Inspector General, Mr. Dayid N.
Personal Fitness Test for Major Se
Major Scarselli to be so false.

elli, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duty, at or near Marine Cotps Air Ground
rnia, did, on board Marine Cotps Air Ground Combat Center, Twentyning Palms, -
ully solicit Staff Sergeant James E. Baker, U.8. Marine Corps, to make to the

{1, with intent to decsive, an official statement, to wit: that he had menitored a
lli in Dekember of 2008; which staternent was totally false, and was then known by
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mjor Pietro P. Scarselli -




